

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 732 of 2021

=====

KANTIBHAI AMRABHAI PARMAR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR PRATIK B BAROT(3711) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2

MS C.M. SHAH APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE UMESH A. TRIVEDI**

Date : 22/11/2021

ORAL ORDER

1.) Heard Mr. Pratik B. Barot, learned advocate for the applicants. According to his submissions, the applicants are uncle and aunt-in-law of the deceased, who committed suicide, against whom first informant being brother of the deceased alleged that they were taunting her being infertile. However, drawing attention of the Court to Page 92, a statement of Himanshubhai @ Hashubhai Mansukhbhai Parmar, who is stated to be the husband of the deceased, has not whispered a word about so called cruelty as mentioned in the FIR, whereas he himself has involved his own mother about the domestic quarrels between the deceased and his mother.

2.) According to his submission, *prima facie* the applicants cannot be said to have abetted commission of suicide by the deceased.

3.) Hence, **Rule**. Ms. C.M. Shah, learned APP waives notice of service of rule on behalf of the State. By way of ad-interim relief, though trial against the rest of the accused may proceed, it may not proceed against the applicants. Direct service is permitted.

Raj S. Dhobi

(UMESH A. TRIVEDI, J)